

i>¿

SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)NO. 9134 OF 2013  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Commissioner of Customs (Import)

...Petitioner

-Versus-

M/s Jain Exports pvt. Ltd.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The office report in the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 3rd July, 2013, when the following order was passed :-

“Despite specific direction passed on the last date, neither process fee nor spare copies have been filed because of which notice could not be issued to the respondent.

Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 12th July 2013 filed process fee/spare copies of the SLP. Accordingly, Show cause notice through District Court and through registered post was issued. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent. Compliance Report has been received from the District & Session Judge stating therein that unserved notice has been received back with the remark “that the firm has left the given address” i.e. M/s Jain Exports Pvt. Ltd., D-20, Cannought Place, New Delhi. Letter to the counsel for the petitioner has been sent on 24th September 2013 requesting him to furnish the latest and complete address of the respondent but he has not furnished the same so far.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar for orders.

Dated this the 4th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-2-

Copy to:-

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

Central Agency Section

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR